THIS MESSAGE CONSTITUTES OFFICIAL NOTIFICATION OF BI-MONTHLY OVERSEAS HOUSING ALLOWANCE AND
OVERSEAS COST OF LIVING ALLOWANCE REVIEWS EFFECTIVE 16 NOVEMBER 2019, FOR THE FOLLOWING
COUNTRIES: AFGHANISTAN, ANGOLA, ARGENTINA, AZERBAIJAN, BURUNDI, CAMEROON, CHILE, CHINA,
CONGO, DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF, COSTA RICA, CROATIA, DOMINICAN REPUBLIC, EGYPT, GIBRALTAR,
HONDURAS, HONG KONG, ICELAND, IRAN, ITALY, KAZAKHSTAN, KOREA, LIBYA, MACEDONIA, MALAWI,
MALAYSIA, MEXICO, MOROCCO, MOZAMBIQUE, NEW ZEALAND, NICARAGUA, NORWAY, PAPUA NEW
GUINEA, PARAGUAY, PERU, POLAND, QATAR, ROMANIA, RUSSIA, SAINT HELENA, SENEGAL, SOUTH SUDAN,
SWEDEN, SWITZERLAND, TAIWAN, TOGO, TUNISIA, TURKEY, TURKMENISTAN, UKRAINE, UNITED ARAB
EMIRATES, UNITED KINGDOM, URUGUAY, UZBEKISTAN AND ZIMBABWE

THE REVIEWS ARE GROUPED BY TYPE OF ALLOWANCE (SECTION A: COST-OF-LIVING; SECTION B: OVERSEAS
HOUSING ALLOWANCE; SECTION C: EXCHANGE RATES, SECTION D: NO CHANGES BASED ON REVIEW);
THEREFORE, A COUNTRY/LOCALITY MAY BE LISTED IN MORE THAN ONE SECTION OF THE MESSAGE.

SECTION A

APPENDIX J - COST-OF-LIVING INDICES:

Country: (CL) Chile Change Code(s): X
Locality Loccode CCOD From To

Santiago CL001 CLO1 110 106

Greater Valparaiso Area CL004 CLO1 110 106

Iquique CL005 CLO1 110 106

Other CL999 CLO1 110 106

Country: (CY) Cyprus Change Code(s): D
Locality Loccode CCOD  From To

Nicosia CY001 CYO01 118 114

Country: (KR) Korea Change Code(s): X
Locality Loccode CCOD From To

Chunchon KRO07 KRO1 110 114

Inchon KRO10 KRO1 110 114

Camp Humphreys KR035 KRO1 110 114

Suwon KRO050 KRO1 110 114

Kwanju AB KRO17 KRO2 120 126
Daegu/Waegwan (incl Camps Carroll, Henry, & Walker) KRO045 KRO2 120 126

Taejon KR047 KRO02 120 126

Kunsan AB KRO070 KRO2 120 126

Munsan KR178 KRO2 120 126

Other KR999 KR02 120 126

Kimhae KRO15 KRO3 130 136

Pusan KRO030 KR0O3 130 136

Seoul KR140 KR04 120 124
Seoul-Housing Office Approval KR175 KR0O4 120 124

Changwon (incl Chinhae, Masan) KRO005 KROS5 126 132

Osan AB (Incl Yongin) KRO025 KRO6 112 114

Weonju KRO065 KRO7 120 124

Dongducheon (incl. Camp Casey) KR177 KRO8 124 128

Uijungbu KR176 KRO9 122 128
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Country: (PL) Poland
Locality

Warsaw

Krakow

Other

Lask Air Base

Country: (CH) Switzerland
Locality

Geneva

Zurich

Other

Country: (TW) Taiwan
Locality
Taiwan

Country: (GB) UK
Locality
Cambridge (E)

Lakenheath/Mildenhall (E) 19/

Cheltenham (E) 31/

Loccode
PL001
PL005
PL999
PL002

Loccode
CHO005
CHO009
CH999

Loccode
TW999

Loccode
GB153
GB352
GB179

CCOD
PLO1
PLO1
PLO1
PL02

CCOD
CHO1
CHO1
CHO1

CCOD
TWO1

CCOD
GBO01
GBO01
GB12

From
None
None
None
106

From
154
154
154

From
130

From
122
122
128

Change Code(s): X
To

104

104

104

110

Change Code(s): X
To
152
152
152

Change Code(s): X
To
132

Change Code(s): X
To

120

120

126
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SECTION B

APPENDIX K, TABLE I - OVERSEAS HOUSING ALLOWANCES:

Country: (AR) ARGENTINA Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.016398

LOCALITY 0O10/09/ W5/ W4/W3/E9/ W2/E8/E7/E6/ WI1/E5/  E4/E3
LOCALITY CODE 08/07 06 05 04/03E O3/02E/O1E  02/01 E2/El
BUENOS AIRES ARO12 280546 280546 280546 262225 237155 212530 184863
OTHER AR999 195141 195141 195141 195141 121966 121966 106142
Country: (CL) CHILE Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.001328

LOCALITY 0O10/09/ W5/ W4/W3/E9/ W2/E8/E7/E6/ WI/E5/ EA4/E3

LOCALITY CODE 08/07 06 05 04/03E O3/02E/O1E  02/01 E2/EIl
SANTIAGO CL001 3012800 3012800 3012800 2899527 2656574 1926024 1675636
GREATER VALPARAISO AREA CL004 1821429 1821429 1821429 1821429 1732360 1360216 1183384
OTHER CL999 1318125 1318125 1318125 1318125 1291345 1160239 1009398
Country: (CR) COSTA RICA Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.001707
Country: (HR) CROATIA Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.147995
Country: (DO) DOMINICAN REPUBLIC Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.018836
Country: (EG) EGYPT Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.062492

LOCALITY 010/09/ W5/ W4/W3/E9/ W2/E8/E7/E6/ WI1/ES/ E4/E3
LOCALITY CODE 08/07 06 05 04/03E O3/02E/O1E  02/01 E2/El
ABU-HAMED EG007 11174 11174 11174 11174 11174 11174 9717
ALEXANDRIA EG002 56893 56893 56893 56893 56893 22341 22341
CAIRO EGO001 56893 56893 56893 56893 56893 22341 22341
BENI SUEF (INCL SAKARA AB, JIYANKLIS)

EGO003 11174 11174 11174 11174 11174 11174 9717
ISMAILIA EG006 11174 11174 11174 11174 11174 11174 9717
OTHER EG999 11174 11174 11174 11174 11174 11174 9717
Country: (GI) GIBRALTAR Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $1.350257
Country: (HN) HONDURAS Change Code(s): X
Rate of Exchange: $0.039678

LOCALITY O10/09/ W5/ W4/W3/E9/  W2/E8/E7T/E6/ WI/E5/ FEA4/E3
LOCALITY CODE 08/07 06 05 04/03E O3/02E/O1E  02/01 E2/EIl
TEGUCIGALPA HNO001 50406 50406 50406 45367 45365 37999 37999
OTHER HN999 34280 34280 33013 30243 30243 30243 26309
Country: (HK) HONG KONG Change Code(s): X

Rate of Exchange: $0.126904
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Country: (IS) ICELAND
Rate of Exchange: $0.008098

Country: (IT) ITALY

LOCALITY
SIGONELLA

Country: (KR) KOREA
Rate of Exchange: $0.000906

Country: (MX) MEXICO
Rate of Exchange: $0.052949

LOCALITY
CIUDAD JUAREZ
GUADALAJARA
HERMOSILLO
MATAMOROS
MERIDA
MEXICO CITY
MONTERREY
NOGALES
NUEVO LAREDO
TIJUANA
VERACRUZ
OTHER

Country: (NZ) NEW ZEALAND
Rate of Exchange: $0.634156

Country: (NI) NICARAGUA
Rate of Exchange: $0.02944

Country: (NO) NORWAY
Rate of Exchange: $0.108755

Country: (PY) PARAGUAY
Rate of Exchange: $0.000155

LOCALITY O10/09/
CODE 08/07
IT067 N\C

LOCALITY 010/09/

CODE

MX555
MXO005
MX561
MX556
MX557
MX455
MX500
MX558
MX559
MX560
MXO015
MX999

LOCALITY 010/09/
LOCALITY CODE 08/07
ASUNCION  PYO003 17450099

Country: (PL) POLAND
Rate of Exchange: $0.263442

Country: (QA) QATAR
Rate of Exchange: $0.276786

Country: (RU) RUSSTA
Rate of Exchange: $0.01601

Country: (CH) SWITZERLAND
Rate of Exchange: $0.998702

08/07
24983
45325
24983
24983
24983
71023
45325
24983
24983
24983
24983
24983

06
17450099

06
N\C

06

24983
45325
24983
24983
24983
71023
45325
24983
24983
24983
24983
24983

W5/
05
17450099

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): D

W5/ W4/W3/E9/  W2/ES/E7/E6/ WI/E5/ E4/E3
05 04/03E 0O3/02E/O1E 02/01 E2/El
N\C NC 1290 N\C 1080
Change Code(s): X
Change Code(s): X
W5/ W4/W3/E9/  W2/E8/E7/E6/ WI1/E5/ EA4/E3
05 04/03E O3/02E/O1E  02/01 E2/El
24983 24983 20777 19893 17320
45325 45325 45325 28176 24507
24983 24983 20777 19893 17320
24983 24983 20777 19893 17320
24983 24983 20777 19893 17320
71023 71023 58547 54482 47401
45325 45325 45325 40792 37771
24983 24983 20777 19893 17320
24983 24983 20777 19893 17320
24983 24983 20777 19893 17320
24983 24983 20777 19893 17320
24983 24983 20777 19893 17320
Change Code(s): X
Change Code(s): X
Change Code(s): X
Change Code(s): X
W4/W3/E9/  W2/ES/E7/E6/ WI1/E5/  E4/E3
04/03E 0O3/02E/O1E  02/01 E2/E1
14362222 14218600 13326133 11593734

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X
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Country: (TW) TAIWAN
Rate of Exchange: $0.033308

Country: (TN) TUNISIA
Rate of Exchange: $0.35591

Country: (UA) UKRAINE
Rate of Exchange: $0.040891

LOCALITY O10/09/
LOCALITY CODE 08/07
KIEV UASS55 134503
OTHER UA999 134503

Country: (GB) UNITED KINGDOM
Rate of Exchange: $1.350257

Country: (UY) URUGUAY
Rate of Exchange: $0.026512

LOCALITY O10/09/
LOCALITY CODE 08/07
MONTEVIDEO UYo003 169742

W5/
06 05
134503 134503
134503 134503
W5/
06 05

169742 169742

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

W4/W3/E9/ W2/E8/E7T/E6/ WI1/ES5/ E4/E3

04/03E 0O3/02E/O1E 02/01 E2/El
134503 110271 97817 85593
134503 110271 97817 85593

Change Code(s): X

Change Code(s): X

W4/W3/E9/ W2/ES/E7/E6/  WI1/E5/  E4/E3
04/03E 03/02E/O1E 02/01 E2/E1
169742 139553 127528 117300
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SECTION C

EXCHANGE RATE INFORMATION:

CHANGES TO ALLOWANCES ARE BASED ON VALUE FLUCTUATIONS OF FOREIGN MONETARY UNITS IN

RELATION TO THE U.S. DOLLAR.

LOCALITY
AFGHANISTAN
ANGOLA
ARGENTINA
AZERBAIJAN
BURUNDI

CHILE

CONGO, DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF
COSTA RICA
CROATIA
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
EGYPT
GIBRALTAR
HONDURAS

HONG KONG
ICELAND

IRAN
KAZAKHSTAN
KOREA

LIBYA
MACEDONIA (COLA)
MALAWI

MEXICO
MOZAMBIQUE
NEW ZEALAND
NICARAGUA
NORWAY
PARAGUAY
POLAND

QATAR

ROMANIA (COLA)
RUSSIA

SAINT HELENA
SOUTH SUDAN
SWITZERLAND
TAIWAN

TUNISIA
TURKMENISTAN
UKRAINE

UNITED KINGDOM
URUGUAY

FROM
42.28
98
59.777
1.325
1160
727.7
490
585.6
6.723
53.24
16.076
0.7364
24.838
7.913
123.83
8165
3384
1190.2
1.29
55.55
142
18.797
29.53
1.5745
33.856
9.226
6531
3.9933
3.6628
4.2971
62.38
0.7364
3
0.9982
30.138
2.8425
14215
24.713
0.7364
37.729

TO
77.43
485.83
60.983
1.7
1850
753.2
1650
585.7
6.757
53.09
16.002
0.7406
25.203
7.88
123.49
42000
388.75
1103.7
14
55.59
760
18.886
62.28
1.5769
33.967
9.195
6463
3.7959
3.6129
4.319
62.46
0.7406
159.9
1.0013
30.023
2.8097
3.5
24.455
0.7406
37.719

Page 6 of 8



SECTION D
REVIEWS OF DATA LEADING TO NO CHANGE IN THE ALLOWANCE:

COUNTRY: (CM) CAMEROON Change Code(s): N
Effective 16 November 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Cameroon based on data review.

COUNTRY: (CN) CHINA Change Code(s): N
Effective 16 November 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for China based on data review.

COUNTRY: (MY) MALAYSIA Change Code(s): N
Effective 16 November 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Malaysia based on data review.

COUNTRY: (MA) MOROCCO Change Code(s): N
Effective 16 November 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Morocco based on data review.

COUNTRY: (PG) PAPUA NEW GUINEA Change Code(s): N
Effective 16 November 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Papua New Guinea based on data review.

COUNTRY: (PE) PERU Change Code(s): N
Effective 16 November 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Peru based on data review.

COUNTRY: (SN) SENEGAL Change Code(s): N
Effective 16 November 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Senegal based on data review.

COUNTRY: (SE) SWEDEN Change Code(s): N
Effective 16 November 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Sweden based on data review.

COUNTRY: (CH) SWITZERLAND Change Code(s): N
Effective 16 November 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Switzerland based on data review.

COUNTRY: (TW) TAIWAN Change Code(s): N
Effective 16 November 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Taiwan based on data review.

COUNTRY: (TG) TOGO Change Code(s): N
Effective 16 November 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Togo based on data review.

COUNTRY: (TR) TURKEY Change Code(s): N
Effective 16 November 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Turkey based on data review.

COUNTRY: (AE) UNITED ARAB EMIRATES Change Code(s): N
Effective 16 November 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for United Arab Emirates based on data review.

COUNTRY: (UZ) UZBEKISTAN Change Code(s): N
Effective 16 November 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Uzbekistan based on data review.

COUNTRY: (ZW) ZIMBABWE Change Code(s): N
Effective 16 November 2019, Rental Allowances are unchanged for Zimbabwe based on data review.
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ADDITIONAL NOTES:

1.

ALLOWANCE CHANGES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM TWO OTHER SOURCES: THE NORMAL TRANSACTION
FILE, DISPATCHED TO ALL DFAS FINANCE CENTERS VIA DEFENSE TRAVEL MANAGEMENT OFFICE (DTMO)
AND THE DTMO WEBSITE (http://www.defensetravel.dod.mil/site/stationall.cfm). THOSE OFFICES AND
ORGANIZATIONS NOT ABLE TO RECEIVE ALLOWANCE CHANGES VIA EITHER MODE MENTIONED ABOVE
SHOULD ACCESS THE DATA THROUGH THEIR NORMAL FINANCE CENTER ORGANIZATION OR PARENT
AGENCY.

WHERE PRACTICAL, ONLY LOCALITIES WHICH WERE REVIEWED ARE LISTED. LOCALITIES NOT LISTED
REMAIN UNCHANGED. NO LISTING IS DELETED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY STATED.

COST-OF-LIVING AND OVERSEAS HOUSING ALLOWANCE (OHA) CHANGE CODE SYMBOLS ARE: 'D' (CHANGES
BASED ON NEW COST DATA), ‘N’ (NO CHANGES BASED ON NEW COST DATA) AND 'X' (CHANGES BASED ON A
FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE ADJUSTMENT).

DATA CHANGES TO COST-OF-LIVING ALLOWANCES ARE BASED ON REVIEW OF RETAIL PRICE SCHEDULES
RECEIVED FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE OR FROM COMMANDS.

DATA CHANGES TO OHA RENTAL ALLOWANCES ARE BASED ON REVIEW OF DFAS FINANCE CENTER DATA
AND/OR SUPPLEMENTAL DATA FROM COMMANDS; CHANGES TO UTILITY/RECURRING MAINTENANCE AND
TO MOVE-IN HOUSING (MIHA)/MISCELLANEOUS ALLOWANCES ARE BASED ON REVIEW OF HOUSING
SURVEYS SUBMITTED BY PERSONNEL.

POC FOR THIS MESSAGE IS JOSEPH O’CONNOR COMM (571) 372-1272, OR E-MAIL: joseph.oconnor.civ@mail.mil.
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